01-24-2003



## SHEET

102346000

O I I I Delevis Dieses III II II II II I				
Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): $1-23-03$	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Rodney S. Daughtrey, Carl G. Demarcken and	ITA Software, Inc.			
Justin A. Boyan	141 Portland Street, Suite 700			
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes 图 No	Cambridge, MA 02139			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
■ Assignment				
☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement				
☐ Change of Name				
☐ Other:				
Execution Date: 12/31/02 - Rodney S. Daughtrey,	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No.			
01/16/03 - Carl G. Demarcken, and 01/06/03 -	- 171 - 171 - 172			
Justin A. Boyan	The state of the s			
. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execut	ion date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:			
10/271,521	의 일 교 및			
Additional numbers	s attached? IT Yes IN No			
. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 19 0 3			
DENIS G. MALONEY	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40			
Fish & Richardson P.C.	☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.			
225 Franklin Street				
Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2804	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050			
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.			
DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE			
Statement and Signature. To the heat of my knowledge a	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and			
any attached copy is a true copy of the original docum	ent.			
/				
	$\Omega_{\Omega}$			
Denis G. Maloney	1/2011 1/17/03			
Reg. No. 29,670	Data /			
Name of Person Signing Signature	// Date 1			
-	Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document:			
20603960.doc				
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY FIRST CLASS MAIL			
1 .	1. 1			
	hereby certify under 37 CFR §1.8(a) that this correspondence is being depose with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage			

<b>01/24/2003</b> 1	DBYRHE	00000005	10271521
01 FC:8021	1		40.00 DP

I hereby certify under 37 CFR §1.8(a) that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage on the date indicated below and is addressed to the Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 2327, Arlington, VA 22202.

Signature

Lenora H. Francis

Typed or Printed Name of Person Signing Certificate

PATENT REEL: 013676 FRAME: 0382

Attorney Docket No: 09765-031001/

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, RODNEY S. DAUGHTREY of 24A Union Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts, CARL G. DEMARCKEN of 34 Fairmont Street, Arlington, Massachusetts 02174, and JUSTIN BOYAN of 10 Jenckes Street. Providence, RI 02906, hereby assign to: ITA Software, Inc., a corporation of Massachusetts naving a place of business at: 141 Portland Street, Suite 700, Cambridge, MA 02139; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, little and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled FLEXIBLE-DATE TRAVEL QUERIES, filed October 16, 2002, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 10/271,521, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

	In Witness Whe	REOF, I heret	o set my l	and and seal a	1 Comb	ride	MA
this	315+ day of	Decen	nter	_, 20 <u>0</u>			
	Rochny	d. Daughts DDNEY 8. D	4 <b>1</b>	4			L.S
	R <b>X</b>	DDNEY 🛭 . D	<b>&amp;</b> UGHTF	REY			Additional Company of the Company of
State o	i Mossechuset	ts:					
		:ss.					
County	of Middlesex	•					
	Before me this	3 <b>15+</b> da	y of	)ecember	, 20	02	, personally
	ed <u>RODNEY S. D</u>						
	oregoing Assignm						
	r the purposes the					10 (10) 1111 110	.c. nee mig
	p or p or p			1	40		
			/		1		
			Notar	y Public Cv	ci's 5.	ساسدا ما	
			My C	y Public <b>Cv</b> ommission Ex	pires: 6	121/20	
			-		, ,	101100	レフ

[Notary's Seal Here]

Page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and scal at Combing MA
this 16th day of Jonvorg, 2003
CAMP L.S
CARL G. DEMARCKEN
State of Moss ach usetts:
: ss.
County of M. ddlesex:
Before me this 16th day of Jonvory, 2003, personally
appeared CARL G. DEMARCKEN known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed
for the purposes therein contained.
Li A A
Notary Public Cmij S. Stelmen
Notary Public Crij S. Stelmin My Commission Expires: 8/21/2009
[Notary's Seal Here]

Attorney Docket No: 09765-031001/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and scal at Combinde, MA
this 6th day of Jonery , 20 03  L.S.  L.S.
V STIN A. BOYAN
State of Mussichi setts:
County of Middlesex :
Before me this 6th day of Jonusty, 2003, personally
appeared JUSTIN A. BOYAN known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for
the purposes therein contained.
Notary Public Crop S. Stelmen
Notary Public Crop S. Steiner  My Commission Expires: Ag. 21, 2009
[Notary's Seal Here]
20560683.doe

**RECORDED: 01/17/2003**